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	INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

FOR THE FORTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006



NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT


1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the revaluation of freehold land included within property, plant and equipment and where applicable the other assets and liabilities are stated at fair values.
The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2005. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2005.
2. Changes in Accounting policies






The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 except for the adoption of the following new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) effective for the financial period beginning 1 January 2006 :

FRS 2           Share-based payment

FRS 3           Business Combinations

FRS 101       Presentation of Financial Statements

FRS 108       Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors

FRS 110       Events after Balance Sheet Date

FRS 116       Property, Plant and Equipment

FRS 127       Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

FRS 133       Earnings Per Share

FRS 136       Impairment of Assets

FRS 138       Intangible Assets

The adoption of the FRS above does not have significant financial impact on the Group. The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the other new/revised FRS are discussed below:-
a) FRS 2 : Share-based Payment

This FRS requires an entity to recognize share-based payment transactions in its financial statements, including transactions with employees or other parties to be settled in cash, other assets, or equity instruments of the entity.
The Company operates an equity-settled, share-based compensation plan for the employees of the Group, the BP Plastics Holding Bhd Employee Share Options Scheme (ESOS). Prior 1 January 2006, no compensation was recognized in profit or loss for the share options granted. With the adoption of FRS 2, the compensation expense relating to share options is recognized in profit or loss over the vesting periods of the grants with a corresponding increase in equity. The total amount to be recognized as compensation expense is determined by reference to the fair value of the share options at the date of the grant and the number of share options to be vested by vesting date. The fair value of the share option is computed using a binomial model. At every balance sheet date, the revises its estimates of the number of share options that are expected to vest by the vesting date. Any revision of this estimate is included in profit or loss and a corresponding adjustment to equity over the remaining vesting period.
This FRS does not have any financial impact on the Group and no adjustment was made as the ESOS were granted and vested on 15 February 2005.
b) FRS 3 : Business Combinations

Under FRS 3, any excess of the Group’s interest in the net fair value of acquirees’ identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisitions (previously referred to as “negative goodwill”), after reassessment, is now recognized immediately in profit or loss. Prior to 1 January 2006, negative goodwill was amortised over the weighted average useful life of the non-monetary assets acquired, except to the extent it related to identified expected future losses as at the date of acquisition. In such cases, it was recognized in profit or loss as those expected losses were incurred. In accordance with the transitional provision of FRS 3, the negative goodwill as at 1 January 2006 of RM2.243 Million was derecognized with a corresponding increase in retained earnings.

3. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements
The audit report of the Group in respect of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 was not subject to any audit qualification.

4. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group has traditionally performed better during the second half of the financial year.
5. Unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date. 

6. Changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the current quarter under review.
7. Debt and equity securities

There were no issuances or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share                                                                          cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter under review.

8. Segment information

The segmental information is not prepared as the Group is principally involved in manufacturing and trading of plastics products which is predominantly carried out in Malaysia.
9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

There was no valuation for the property, plant and equipment for the Group during the quarter under review.
10. Material events subsequent to the balance sheet date

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial period ended 31 December 2006 that have not been reflected in the financial statements as at the date of this report.

11. Changes in the composition of the Group

 There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial quarter.
12. Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

 There were no changes in other contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet as at 31 December 2005.  

13. Review of performance

For the financial year ended 31 December 2006, the Group achieved total operating revenue of RM200.15 million as compared to RM160.04 million in the preceding year. The increased turnover was due to higher sales quantity and a marginal increase in selling prices. 
The Group recorded a Profit After Tax of RM19.22 million as compared to RM20.49 million in the preceding year. The Group achieved almost a similar operating result as compared to the preceding year when the Credit Export Allowance of RM1.006 million from the prior year was deducted from the preceding year financial result, given rise to a Profit After Tax of RM19.48 million which is consistent with the group’s policy of absorbing previous resin price increases.
14. Variation of results against last quarter

The Group’s achieved a Turnover of RM44.68 million in 4th Quarter 2006 as compared to RM55.19 million in 3rd Quarter 2006. The Group achieved a Profit Before Tax of RM3.15 million and Profit After Tax of RM3.06 million as compared to Profit Before Tax of RM5.33 million and Profit After Tax of RM5.09 million in 3rd Quarter 2006. 
The lower turnover achieved was due to the slower demand which resulted from the higher resin cost and the lower profit was due to the group’s strategic decision to gradually pass on the cost increment to enhance customer loyalty.
15. Prospects 

The Group consistent effort of being a market leader is through its constant monitoring of its operating efficiencies and its continued monitoring of the external macro environment. Baring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board believe that the Group’s profit sustainability will be maintained for the financial year ending 31 December 2007 and its profitability is expected to continue given its established strategic foundation that is has created and improved from time to time.
16. Variance of actual profit from profit forecast

This note is inapplicable as the Group did not issue nor publish any profit forecast for the current financial quarter under review.
17. Taxation
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The Group’s effective tax rates for the current quarter and cumulative year-to-date are lower than the statutory tax rate due to the availability of tax incentive to a subsidiary company.  

18. Unquoted investments and/or properties

There were no purchases or disposal of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current financial quarter.
19. Quoted investments

There were no purchases or disposal of quoted securities for the current financial quarter.
20. Status on corporate proposals

There was no corporate proposal announced or not completed as at the date of this quarterly report. 
21. Group borrowings

	
	
	31 Dec 2006
	
	31 Dec 2005

	
	
	 RM'000 
	
	RM'000

	Current
	
	
	

	
	Secured
	
	
	

	
	Term loans
	          1,578
	
	1,524

	
	
	
	
	

	Non-current
	
	
	

	
	Secured
	
	
	

	
	Term loans
	          3,484 
	
	5,100

	
	
	          5,062 
	
	6,624

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


The above borrowings are denominated in US Dollar.

22. Off balance sheet financial instruments

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at 12 February 2007.  

23. Capital Commitments
	
	31 Dec, 2006
RM’000
	
	31 Dec 2005
RM’000

	Approved and contracted for:
	
	
	

	 - Property,  plant and equipments
	1,583
	
	1,843


24. Material litigation

There were no material litigation pending as at the date of this quarterly report. 

25. Dividend

The Board of Directors of the Company recommended a proposed first and final tax exempt dividend of 10% in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2006 subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company at the Third Annual General Meeting, 
26. Earnings per share

a) Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders and weighted average number of shares outstanding as follows:- 
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By Order of the Board
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				3 months ended								12 months ended

				31 Dec 2006				31 Dec 2005				31 Dec 2006				31 Dec 2005

				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Income tax		94				334				1,450				1,364

		Deferred tax		(6)				760				467				2,533

				88				1,094				1,917				3,897

		Overprovision		-				- 0				-				(1,006)

				88				1,094				1,917				2,891
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										3 months ended				12 months ended

										31-Dec-06		31-Dec-05		31-Dec-06		31-Dec-05

		Net profit for the period		(RM'000)						3,061		4,493		19,219		20,493

		Weighted average number

		of ordinary shares in issue		('000)						120,008		120,000		120,008		118,926

		Basic earnings per share		(sen)						2.55		3.74		16.01		17.23






